

LISTED ON: 26.04.2016

BEFORE COURT NO: 4

ITEM NO: 21

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 35548-54/2015 & 12393/2013 AND CC NOS. 5735, 5737, 5736, 5738, 5742, 5740 & 5743/2016**

**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**  
**AND**  
**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8**  
(Application for impleadment)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

G. J. SINGH & ORS. ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.03.2016 with Office Report dated 28.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Let the matters be listed on 26.04.2016.**

**The matters where pleadings are complete, shall be taken up for hearing.**

**The matters in which notices have not been issued, since the controversy centers around the judgment and order passed by the Division Bench of the High Court of Delhi, the parties can argue either in favour or against it."**

It is submitted that respondent No. 67 in SLP(C) No. 35553/2015 has since been expired on 31.03.2013. Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate has on 22.04.2016 filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 67 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application (barred by time by 966 days) and setting aside abatement tithout serving its copies on Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Advocate. However, the applications are being circulated herewith.

..2/-

..2..

It is further submitted that Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover in respect of respondent No. 39 in SLP(C) No. 35551/2015 has been received so far.

Service is not complete on respondent No. 39 in SLP(C) No. 35551/2015 so far.

The matters alongwith application above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 25<sup>th</sup> DAY OF APRIL, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv. Ch. No.  
Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv. Ch. No.  
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

*p-1*